
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                 EDMUND G. BROWN JR. GOVERNOR 
CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     
 

 

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

 

BETFAIR HOLLYWOOD PARK RACING ASSOCIATION 

Hollywood Park 
 

To the California Horse Racing Board 
Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr. Governor 

Honorable David Israel, Chairman 
Honorable Chuck Winner, Vice-Chariman 

Honorable Steve Beneto, Member 
                                                  Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable George Krikorian, Member 

Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 
Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 

Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
 

WEEK 7 Sunday, June 2, 2013-Saturday, June 8, 2012 
 
SUNDAY 
06/02/131         MADERA THOROUGHBREDS CASE #13HP040 

The financial complaint against Madera Thoroughbreds was signed off 
after an agreement was finalized with Melinda Blue DVM for $2,287.11. 
 

06/02/132             MCCAULEY CASE #13SA129 
A financial complaint filed for Melinda Blue DVM was withdrawn after 
verification the full amount was paid ($1,459.35). 

 
06/02/133             FILM REVIEW 

Jockey Mike Smith met with the Stewards to review the seventh race 
yesterday. Mr. Smith shifted inward in mid stretch which caused another 
rider to check. The BOS felt this was not penalty worthy and Mr. Smith 
stated he would be more aware in the future. (Ref 06/01/135). 
 
Jockey Mario Gutierrez met with the Stewards to review the first race. Mr. 
Gutierrez shifted his horse to change leads and in doing so bumped a 
rival. He admitted he could have done better and will do so in the future. 

 
 
 

 



 
06/02/134             TRUJILLO RULING  

The following ruling was issued after Mr. Trujillo failed to appear for a 
scheduled hearing: 
 

HRTH #024 
Trainer EDWARD “EDDIE” TRUJILLO, having failed to appear to 
respond to a complaint alleging violation of California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-San Luis Rey Downs $750.00) is 
suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 
(Failure to Appear). 
 
During term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of Edward 
Trujillo are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board 
rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Mr. Trujillo is 
denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.  

 
06/02/135             CLAIM VOIDED 

After “Include the Cat” was claimed in the fourth race, she was put on the 
Veterinarian’s List and returned to trainer Peter Miller. 

                        
06/02/136             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - #1 Light of Life (Tr. K. Mulhall) claimed by Tr. D. Pederson   
               #4 Swingaway (M. Glatt) ambulance removed post race (6 ½-cushion) 
2nd race - No Changes 
3rd race - #4 So She Dances (Tr. M. Glatt) J. Talamo replaced G. Stevens (injured) 
                Claimed by Tr. C. Lewis 
4th race - #3 Salt Tequila Lime (Tr. B. Baffert) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
5th race - No Changes; Refund $437.88; Minus Pool $7,829.78 
6th race - #3 Royal Tiger (Tr. M. Glatt) T. Baze replaced G. Stevens (injured) 
                #5 Include the Cat (Tr. P. Miller) CLAIM VOIDED-vet’s list 
                Refund $768.88 
7th race - #2 Funny Belle (Tr. M. Conlon) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 
               #4 Secret Cove (Tr. T. West) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $3,889.28 
8th race - No Changes 
9th race - #6 Orangeyouacutie (Tr. T. Yakteen) claimed by Tr. V. Belvoir 
 

06/02/137            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
On-Track 3,609 $999,586.80 
Satellites 6,939 $2,732,658.30 
ADW n/a $1,428,009.00 
Out of state n/a $3,684,719.33 
Total 10,548 $8,844,973.43 

 
THURSDAY 
06/06/131             STEWARD REPLACEMENT 

Luis Jauregui replaced Scott Chaney in the Stewards’ stand this week.  
 
 



 
06/06/132         PADGETT RULING 

The following ruling was issued after Ms. Padgett failed to produce 
bankruptcy documents listing San Luis Rey Downs as a creditor: 
 

HRTH #025 
Owner/Trainer VIRGINIA PADGETT is suspended for violation of 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility-San 
Luis Rey Downs $4,715.00). 
 
During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of 
Virginia Padgett are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing 
Board rule #1528(Jurisdiction of Stewards to Suspend or Fine), Ms. 
Padgett is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction. 

 
06/06/133         CLAIM VOIDED 

After confirmation from Racing Veterinarian Dana Stead, #2 Power of 
Nine, which had run in the fifth race, was placed on the Veterinarian’s 
List. The claim was voided and the horse was returned to the barn of 
trainer John F. Martin. 
 

06/06/134             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race - #1 Big Wags (Tr. B. Spawr) claimed by Tr. P. Eurtan 
                #3 Bluegrass Reward (Tr. T. West) 
                Refund $254.00 
2nd race - #1 Corsa Di Cavalli (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
                Refund $498.30 
3rd race - #2 Showgirl Form (Tr. T. Yakteen) DNF 
                #3 Thisismystage (Tr. C. Dollase) claimed by Tr. D. O’Neill 
                #5 The Only Key (GB) (Tr. D. Green) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer 
                Refund $5.00; Minus Pool $319.28 
4th race - No Changes; Refund $12.00 
5th race - #2 Power of Nine (Tr. J. Martin) CLAIM VOIDED- Vet’s List 
                #4 Sumalee (Tr. G. Ruffu) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 
                #10 Distant Image (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed by Tr. E. Moger 
                Refund $903.70 
6th race - No Changes; Refund $118.00 
7th race - #4 Malibu Honey (Tr. J. Sadler) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $376.40 
8th race - #13 Borninabucket (Tr. S. Martinez) G. Nicolas replaced J. Toledo (no show) 
               Refund $6.80 

 
06/06/135             DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 2,527 $454,760.70 
Satellites 4,380 $1,386,879.90 
ADW n/a $772,300.80 
Out of state n/a $2,405,965.60 
Total 6,907 $5,019,907.00 

 
 



FRIDAY 
06/07/131         TOLEDO RULING 

The following ruling was issued after Mr. Toledo was notified of the 
penalty. Mr. Toledo chose to remove his tack Wednesday evening and 
travel to Charles Town Race Track West Virginia to ride. 
 

HRTH #026 
Apprentice jockey JEVIAN TOLEDO is fined TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00)* 
for failure to fulfill his riding engagement in the eighth race at Betfair Hollywood Park 
on June 6, 2013. This constitutes a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 
#1872 (Failure to Fulfill Jockey Agreement). 
 

06/07/132             CLAIM VOIDED 
After confirmation from Official Veterinarian Tim Grande that #6 R 
Doubleday, who raced in the fourth race, was placed on the Veterinarian 
List, the claim was voided. The horse was returned to the barn of trainer 
Jerry Hollendorfer. 
 

06/07/134             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 
1st race - #4 My Stone (Tr. P. Miller) claimed by Tr. J. Sadler 
               Refund $95.00 
2nd race - #4 Running for Jakob (Tr. M. Pearson) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Grande 
                Refund $247.70; Minus Pool $7,393.96 
3rd race - #5 Bev’s Finale (Tr. S. McCarthy) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead 
                Refund $415.20 
4th race - #2 Halfapondarosa (Tr B. Spawr) claimed by Tr. P. Eurton 
               #4 Backwoods Belle (Tr. K. Craigmyle) claimed by Tr. V. Farris 
               #6 R Doubleday (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) CLAIM VOIDED-Vets List 
5th race - No Changes 
6th race - #1 Strickly Class (Tr. J. Sadler) claimed by Tr. C. Dollase 
               #8 Promissoryexchange Tr. J. Cassidy) claimed by Tr. E. Kruljac 
               Refund $163.94 
7th race - No Changes; Refund $201.94 
8th race - #3 Big Daddy D (Tr. M. Machowsky) Veterinarian-injured-Dr. Stead 
               #4 Efficient Market (Tr. C. Autrey) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               #10 Tenkiller Kid (Tr. J. Hollendorfer) claimed by Tr. J. Carava 
               Refund $2,371.33 

 
06/07/135            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 2,048 $531,698.20 
Satellites 4,937 $1,768,002.40 
ADW n/a $977,381.60 
Out of state n/a $2,909,743.65 
Total 6,985 $6,186,825.85 

 
 
SATURDAY 
06/08/131         EARLY POST 

Due to the 145th running of the Belmont Stakes, an 11:00 AM post time 
was scheduled. Normal procedures were used for all morning matters. 



 
06/08/132             JOCKEY OBJECTION/FIFTH RACE (5/8-cushion)/NO CHANGE 

Following the running of the race jockey David Flores, who rode #9 
Catalina Bonita(2nd ), lodged a claim of foul against #4 Harlington’s Rose 
(T. Baze1st ) for an incident inside the 1/16 marker. In late stretch #4 
stepped out when passing #9, initiating contact. After a review of the 
videos, conversation with the Patrol Judges and both jockeys involved it 
was a unanimous decision to let the original order of finish stand.  In the 
Stewards opinion, the incident did not alter the order of finish. 

 
06/08/133             INQUIRY/SEVENTH RACE (3/4-cushion)/NO CHANGE 

After the finish of the race the inquiry sign was posted to review an 
incident in the middle of the turn. Involved were #5 Declassify (M. Garcia 
1st) and #3 Gonna Fly Now (J. Talamo 2nd).   The videos verified that #5 
did tighten up the hole on the fence causing #3 to steady. After talking 
with the Patrol Judges and both riders involved, it was unanimous 
decision that the incident did not cost #3 the opportunity of a better 
placing and the race was made official. The winning margin was 7 1/2 
lengths.   
 

06/08/134             CAL-BRED REPORT 
Two cal-bred races were used during this reporting period. 

 
06/08/135             DECLARATIONS, CHANGES AND REFUNDS 

1st race - NO SHOW WAGERING 
               #4 Yomybato (Tr. M. Pender) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $960.00 
2nd race - #1 Chantal’s Girl (Tr. E.G. Burnison) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
                Refund $713.30 
3rd race - No Changes; Refund $8.00; Minus Pool $2,876.11 
4th race - No Changes; Refund $240.50 
5th race - No Changes; Refund $84.00 
6th race - #1 Danderek (GB) (Tr. D. Blacker) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer 
               #6 Maybe Maybe Tuesday (Tr. D. Fama) claimed by Tr. J. Mullins 
               #9 Mr. Make Believe (Tr. D. O’Neill) claimed by Tr. J. Hollendorfer 
               Refund $462.00 
7th race - NO SHOW WAGERING 
               #1 Sacred Ovation (Tr. A. Sherman) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Grande 
               #2 Tummel (Tr. E. Guillot) Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               #7 U S Citizen (Tr. M. Jones)  Veterinarian-sick-Dr. Stead 
               Refund $2,455.80; Minus Pool $91.14 
8th race - No Changes; Refund $118.00 
9th race - No Changes; Refund $629.40 
10th race - #2 Scooter Bird (Tr. J. Sadler) Steward-stake 
                 #3 Blingismything (Tr. E. Kruljac) Steward-stake 
                 #10 Sweet Red Cat (Ter. J. Sadler) Steward-stake 
                 Refund $6,517.70 
11th race - #10 Denny the Great (Tr. D. Ekins) S. Arias replaced V. Bednar (program error) 
                  Refund $8.00 
 
 



 
06/08/136            DAILY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 

On-Track 6,338 $1,927,187.70 
Satellites 14,914 $5,566,685.70 
ADW n/a $1,667,057.40 
Out of state n/a $5,273,141.57 
Total 21,252 $14,434,072.37 

 
W E E K L Y    S U M M A R Y 

 
        
ATTENDANCE REPORT - The full Board of Stewards was in session each day during this  
reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  
 
VETERINARIAN REPORT - WEEK OF   05/27/13-06/02/13  
        
Horses on Vet List    21 
Horses off Vet List    15 
Shock Wave Therapy             21 
Deceased                0    
Medication       23  
 
 
                                                             SUMMARY 

 Sun 
06/02 

Thu 
06/06 

Fri 
06/07 

Sat 
06/08 Week Meet 

Inquiries 0 0 0 2 2 9 

Disqualifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rulings 1 1 1 0 3 23 

Refunds 2 3 4 8 17 104 

Accidents 0 0 0 0 0 6 

Claims 4 5 6 3 18 82 

Cal-Bred Races 0 0 1 1 2 34 

Voided Claims 1 1 1 0 3 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

              
                                                                          Kim Sawyer, Steward 
    
             
                                                        C. Scott Chaney, Steward 
   
             
                                 Tom Ward, Steward 
 
                                                                        __________________________________ 
                                                                                            Luis Jauregui, Safety Steward 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                   WEEKLY SATELLITE ATTENDANCE AND HANDLE 
 
Sunday, June 2, 2013 through Saturday, June 8, 2013  
BARONA  963 $270,606.50 
CABAZON  822 $229,316.60 
COMMERCE  1,230 $389, 497.80 
POMONA 3,159 $981,240.90 
LAKE PERRIS  926 $217, 287.80 
LANCASTER  861 $262,107.90 
LOS ALAMITOS  
SAN CLEMENTE  

6,530 
879 

$2,000,178.60 
$214,032.30 

SAN BERNARDINO  1,886 $453,966.60 
SANTA ANITA  6,578 $2,638,806.10 
SANTA BARBARA  0  0.00  
SANTA MARIA  300 $87,565.70 
SHALIMAR  511 $83,770.50 
SURFSIDE  3,122 $1,183,870.40 
SYCUAN  506 $120,950.20 
VENTURA  1,183 $405,760.80 
VICTORVILLE  521 $121,349.90 
VIEJAS  583 $177,678.80 
SATELLITE TOTAL  31,170 

 
$10,046,677.00 

NO. CALIFORNIA  N/A  $1,407,549.30 
OUT-OF-STATE  N/A  $12,721,642.95 
ON-TRACK  14,522 $3,913,233.40 
TOTAL  45,692 $28,089,102.65 

 
 


	Hollywood Park
	HRTH #024
	HRTH #026
	VETERINARIAN REPORT - Week of   05/27/13-06/02/13
	SUMMARY





